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MINUTES OF THE Urban Planning Committee Meeting
HELD AT THE Council Chamber, Moreland Civic Centre, 90 Bell Street, Coburg
ON Wednesday 24 May 2017
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.33 pm.
	Present:
	Time in
	Time out

	Cr Natalie Abboud 
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Sue Bolton 
	6.34 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Annalivia Carli Hannan 
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Helen Davidson (Chairperson)
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Ali Irfanli 
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr John Kavanagh 
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Dale Martin 
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Mark Riley 
	6.30 pm
	7.33 pm

	Cr Lambros Tapinos
	6.39 pm
	7.33 pm


	Appointment of Chairperson

	Cr Riley moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded that Cr Davidson be appointed as Chairperson.

Carried


APOLOGIES:  

	Cr Ratnam.

	Cr Abboud moved, Cr Martin seconded that the apology for Cr Ratnam be accepted. 
Carried


OFFICERS:

Group Manager City Development – Phillip Priest

Planning Co-ordinator – Mark Hughes

Vita Galante – Principal Urban Planner

Senior Urban Planner - Dijana Sarac
Senior Urban Planner - Ashley Minetti
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: 

	Cr Abboud moved, Cr Irfanli seconded that the minutes of the Urban Planning Committee Meeting held on 26 April 2017 be confirmed.
Carried


INTERESTS AND/OR CONFLICT OF INTERESTS:
Nil.
6.34 pm 
Cr Bolton entered the Chamber

COMMITTEE REPORTS:
	DED37/17
The Grove (between Sydney Road and Barrow Street), Coburg - Planning Application MPS/2016/503 (D17/162243)

	The application seeks approval for the demolition of the existing road and to carry out roadworks in a Heritage Overlay. At the November 2016 Urban Planning Committee (UPC) meeting, Council resolved to issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit for this application based on the proposed road width of 9.8 metres. 

Following the decision of the UPC in November 2016, an appeal was lodged to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) for a review of Council’s decision. The applicants for review represented at least 50 residents of The Grove in Coburg. 

Council officers attended a Compulsory Conference at VCAT on 15 May 2017 with the applicants for review. The main issue related to the width of the road itself, and the impact a narrower road would have on the heritage character of The Grove. Specifically, the impact of the reduction of the road width from 12.2 metres to 9.8 metres. The applicants for review sought an increased road width, to 10.7 metres. 

During the Compulsory Conference an alternative road width of 10.25 metres was agreed on by all parties subject to the approval of the UPC, being a width that would pose lesser risk to the health of the street trees than 10.7 metres. 

This report details the assessment of the proposed alternative road width against the relevant policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme. The key planning consideration is whether the width of the road will affect the heritage significance of The Grove.
It is concluded that the proposal achieves the objectives of Clause 22.06 (Heritage) of the Moreland Planning Scheme by ensuring the formality of the street is maintained and the significant street trees are safe guarded.  

It is recommended that Council advise VCAT that it supports the issue of a planning permit in recognition of the consent of all parties to the addition of Condition 1(d) requiring the width of the road modified to 10.25 metres. 

	Cr Riley moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded that -
The Urban Planning Committee resolve to advise the VCAT that it consents to the issue of Planning Permit No. MPS/2016/503 for the ‘demolition of the existing road and carry out roadworks in a Heritage Overlay’ at The Grove, Coburg (between Sydney Road and Barrow Street), subject to the following conditions:
1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plans must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised 1 August 2016 but modified to show:

a)
A demolition plan indicating the parts of the road to be removed. 

b)
The deletion of the raingardens to the front of 35 and 38 The Grove. 

c)
The inclusion of the raingardens in the legend. 

d)
The road pavement width modified to not less than 10.25 metres. 

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

3.
The roadworks must be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations of the ‘Enspec – Environment and Risk Report’ dated 7 October 2016 with respect to tree protection management. 

4.
All planting in rain gardens are to be low-level. 

5.
All vehicle crossings must be constructed in every location shown on the endorsed plans to a standard satisfactory to the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

6.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Carried


	DED38/17
1 Davison Street, Brunswick - Planning Permit Application MPS/2016/848 (D17/138053)

	The application seeks approval for the construction of 3 double storey dwellings. This application is being reported to the Urban Planning Committee at the request of Cr Ratnam. The Urban Planning Committee considered this application at its meeting on 26 April 2017, and resolved to defer the item to allow Council officers and the permit applicant to have further discussions regarding the proposal (DED31/17). These discussions have resulted in minor revisions to this report, as a consequence of the revised information and dimensions being submitted. 

The application was advertised and 1 objection was received. The main issues raised in the objection are overdevelopment, non-compliance with Clause 55 and traffic and parking concerns. 
An onsite meeting was held on 2 March 2017 to discuss the key issues with the applicant, and allowed the concerns raised in the objection to be further explored. No changes were made to the application following this meeting. A further meeting was held on 2 May 2017 with Council officers and the permit applicant, which resulted in the applicant agreeing to increase the setback from the northern boundary, resulting in an increase to the size of the area of Secluded Private Open Space to each dwelling and better sunlight penetration. The greater setback from the northern boundary also decreased the site coverage. 

The applicant has not formally substituted plans, but rather has agreed to certain permit conditions, should a permit be granted. 

The report details the assessment of the application against the policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

The key planning considerations are:


Neighbourhood character, including the preference for single storey development at the rear when sited in an open rear yard context;


Response to Council’s Environmentally Sustainable Development Policy; and

Compliance with the standards and objectives of Clause 55. 

While the proposal exceeds best practice environmentally sustainable design targets, the proposal fails to adequately respond to the objectives and standards of Clause 55 of the Moreland Planning Scheme, and fails to comply with Council’s neighbourhood character policy. Specifically, the proposal would not respect the existing single storey and low scale character of Davison Street. Further, the proposal does not respond to Council’s neighbourhood character policy, which states that development at the rear should be single storey only, where sited in an open rear yard context. The proposal is considered an overdevelopment of the site. 

It is recommended that a Notice of Refusal be issued for the proposal.

6.39 pm 
Cr Tapinos entered the Chamber.

	Cr Kavanagh moved, Cr Irfanli seconded that -
The Urban Planning Committee resolve:

That a Notice of Refusal to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2016/848 be issued for the construction of three double storey dwellings at 1 Davison Street, Brunswick subject to the following grounds of refusal:

1.
The proposed development does not respond nor respect the existing key characteristics of the area, as it does not meet the objectives of the Neighbourhood Residential Zone at Clause 32.09, the objectives of Council’s Neighbourhood Character policy at Clause 22.01 and the objectives of Clause 55.02-1 of the Moreland Planning Scheme by virtue of the following: 

a)
The proposal, being double storey at the rear, would disrupt the open rear yard character of properties fronting Davison and Ford Streets and fails to enhance the green leafy landscape character. 

b)
The proposed street setback would not respect the existing street setback along Davison Street. 

c)
The proposal would disrupt the existing built form scale, siting and appearance of development in the immediate area, and would not sit comfortably within the surrounding context, specifically having regard to architectural form, upper level setback and roof form.  

2.
The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site, as it does not satisfy the following objectives and standards of Clause 55 of the Moreland Planning Scheme:

a)
The proposed development would be dominant within a modest and prevailing single storey streetscape, which fails the objective of Clause 55.03-1 (street setback objective), as it would not be setback the same as the adjoining lot, as recommended by Standard B6. 

b)
The proposed development fails to allow solar access into the secluded private open space of new dwellings, which is contrary to the objective of Clause 55.05‑5 (solar access to open space objective), as the northern wall of development would not be setback the recommended distance from the southern wall on the adjoining lot, as recommended by Standard B29. 

c)
The proposed development fails to satisfy the objective of Clause 55.06-1 (design detail objective), as it does not respect the façade articulation and detailing, window and door proportions, roof form, verandahs, eaves, and parapets of the existing neighbourhood character, specifically regarding the lack of upper level setback, the façade articulation and detailing, the location of the front door, the roof form and lack of verandah, as recommended by Standard B31. 

Carried


	DED39/17
88-90 Lygon Street, Brunswick East - Planning Permit Application MPS/2016/343 (D17/97635)

	The application seeks approval for the partial demolition, including alterations and additions to the existing building and construction of a 5 storey building, comprising 7 dwellings. The application was advertised and 3 objections were received. The main issues raised in the objections are overdevelopment in the area, loss of views, property values and impact on the commercial premises. 
A Planning Information and Discussion meeting was not held; however each objector was contacted by telephone.
This application is being reported to the Urban Planning Committee because the building height exceeds the preferred maximum building height in the Design and Development Overlay Schedule 19 (Brunswick Activity Centre – Lygon Street Local Area) (DDO19) by 2.4 metres. 

The report details the assessment of the application against the policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

The key planning considerations are:


Heritage impacts

Building height 

On-site amenity


Pedestrian entry and service location 
The proposal has strong strategic support given its location in the Brunswick Activity Centre. The proposal presents an acceptable design response in relation to the heritage and built form guidelines of DDO19, provides for good ESD outcomes and internal amenity.
It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.

	Cr Irfanli moved, Cr Carli Hannan seconded that -
The Urban Planning Committee resolve:

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2016/343 be issued for the alterations and additions to the existing building and construction of a 5 storey building, comprising 7 dwellings at 88-90 Lygon Street, Brunswick East subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and 3 copies must be provided. The plans must be generally in accordance with the plans submitted on 31 March 2017 but modified to show:

a)
Various amendments to the façade treatment of the building as shown in the plans submitted to Council on 19 April 2017, prepared by MAP Architecture including the following:

i.
Increase the proportion of the perforated metal screen to the north facing balcony of the 4th floor.

ii.
Align 3rd and 4th floor windows facing west (Lygon Street).

iii.
Extend the white canopy of the feature entry to include the booster cupboard, treated with white perforates panels.

iv.
Internal changes to the ground floor layout to provide for an increased glazed entry area of 3.23 metres and reduced setback to restaurant refuse entry.

b)
Deletion of the south facing balcony of Dwelling 1.01 and the 1.7 metre high parapet wall along the south boundary, as shown on TP102 submitted to Council on the 19 April 2017.

c)
The south facing bedroom window of Dwelling 1.01 to be a highlight window as per the plans dated 31 March 2017.

d)
Provision of windows on each level of the stairwell. 

e)
Capacity and location of the Solar PV system.

f)
Any modifications arising from the Acoustic Report in accordance with Condition 3 of this permit. 

g)
Any changes and/or initiatives recommended in the amended Accessibility Report required by Condition 8 of this planning permit. 

h)
The location of any air-conditioning units and other plant equipment, including any screening.
Secondary consent 

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Noise attenuation

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority outlining specific noise attenuation measures to mitigate noise from Lygon Street, lift core and existing commercial building to the south. Construction and maintenance of the buildings must be in accordance with the recommendations contained in this report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

4.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from a suitably qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all noise attenuation measures to limit noise to dwellings required under the endorsed acoustic report have been implemented.

Development Contribution Plan

5.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan indexed in accordance with the indexation provisions of the applicable schedule to the Development Contributions Plan Overlay.

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:

a)
For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or

b)
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision.

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Environmentally Sustainable Design

6.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Environmentally Sustainable Development (ESD) Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the ESD Management Plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

7.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Environmentally Sustainable Development (ESD) Management Report, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Environmentally Sustainable Development (ESD) Management Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan.
Accessibility report

8.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Access Plan must be prepared by a suitably qualified access auditor to assess any plans and provide advice/recommendations on access and mobility issues to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The Plan must provide for, but not be limited to, the following: 

a)
Demonstrating that all dwellings are able to be visited by a person with limited mobility by providing:

i.
An accessible path from the street and car park areas to a level entry;

ii.
Minimum width of 850mm for doors and 1000mm for hallways at entry level; and

iii.
A clear path of travel from the accessible entry to a living area and toilet suitable for people with limited mobility.

b)
Demonstration that the nominated adaptable dwellings meet the requirements in the Livable Housing Guidelines, produced by Livable Housing Australia.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Access Plan and associated notated plans will form part of this permit. 

9.
The recommendations of the endorsed accessibility report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority prior to the occupation of the development. No alterations to the accessibility report may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. 

10.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the accessibility report approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the accessibility report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report. 

Waste management 

11.
The Waste Management Plan prepared by Leigh Design Pty Ltd, dated 24 November 2016 approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

General

12.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

13.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

14.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

15.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the right-of-way to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

16.
The surface of all balconies are to be sloped so the stormwater run-off does not fall onto the public footpath to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

17.
Unless with the written consent of the Responsible Authority, any plumbing pipe, ducting and plant equipment must be concealed from external views. This does not include external guttering or associated rainwater down pipes.

18.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Time

19.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes:
This note is for information only and does not constitute part of this notice of decision or conditions of this notice of decision. 

Note 1:
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking. 

Lost

	Cr Martin moved, Cr Bolton seconded that- 

The Urban Planning Committee resolve:

That a Refusal to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2016/343 be issued for partial demolition, including alterations and additions to the existing building and construction of a 5 storey building comprising 7 dwellings at 88-90 Lygon Street, Brunswick East subject to the following grounds of refusal:

1. The proposal fails to satisfy the requirements and design objectives of the Design and Development Overlay Schedule 19, of the Moreland Planning Scheme, specifically:
a) The proposed overall height of 16.7 metres will result in a visually dominant built form which will adversely impact on the heritage building and streetscape.

b) The proposed 3 storey street wall to Weston Street will not provide for appropriate transition between the two storey heritage building and the new development.  

c) The reduced setback of the fourth and fifth storey from 7 metres to 3 metres does not ensure that the street wall remains the visually dominant element in Weston Street.
2. The proposed rear setback (south) does not provide for adequate building separation in accordance with the Draft Clause 22.07 Moreland Apartment Design Code forming part of adopted Amendment C142 to the Moreland Planning Scheme. 
Carried


	DED40/17
55 - 63 Nicholson Street, Brunswick East - Planning Permit Application MPS/2016/398 (D17/138326)

	This report considers an application currently before the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) for the construction of a 7 storey building with an 8th storey roof deck and communal laundry, containing four shops/home offices, 1 food and drink premises, 72 dwellings and basement car parking.  
This report details the assessment of the ‘without prejudice’ draft amended plans with revision date 6 April 2017 that make changes to a proposal that was originally refused by the Urban Planning Committee on 21 December 2016. 

The original application sought approval for the construction of a 7 storey building with an 8th storey roof deck comprising 2 shops, 1 food and drink premises, 77 dwellings and basement car parking. The application was advertised and 3 objections were received, with 1 objection subsequently withdrawn. No objectors are party to the VCAT proceedings. The Urban Planning Committee determined to refuse the application on the basis of height and non-compliance with building separation and dwelling size standards contained within the Moreland Apartment Design Code. 
The ‘without prejudice’ draft amended plans address one of the grounds of refusal, being the non-compliance with building separation. The plans also make a number of design and layout changes, in order to split the building into two distinct halves. 

Subject to the conditions contained within the recommendation, which include deletion of one level, the Group Manager City Development is recommending that Council’s submission to VCAT be amended to offer support for the plans dated 6 April 2017. 

7.19 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the Council Chamber.
7.21 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the Council Chamber and resumed her seat.


	Cr Abboud moved, Cr Martin seconded that -
The Urban Planning Committee resolve:

That Council’s submission to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal be that Planning Permit MPS/2016/398 be issued for the construction of a multi-storey mixed use building comprising retail premises, dwellings and basement car parking, use of the land for dwellings, removal of easements (drainage, light and air and overhanging eaves from TP410611V and TP553335T and the encumbrance on TP941411R for that part of Lot 1 that abuts Nicholson Street and is 1.22 metres wide and 36.58 metres long), a reduction of the standard car parking requirement, waiver of the loading bay requirement and alteration to a road in a Road Zone Category 1 at 55‑63 Nicholson Street, Brunswick East, subject to the following conditions:

Amended Plans

1.
Before the use and development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plans must be generally in accordance with the plans dated 6 April 2017 but modified to show:

a)
Deletion of Level 6.

b)
A street wall height of 16.9 metres for the full length of Nicholson Street. 

c)
The balconies of Apartments B401 and B501 to be unenclosed around the edges. 

d)
The design and materials of Apartments B401 and B501 modified to match and blend in with the materials and design of Apartments B402 and B502. 

e)
Modifications to the façade such that all balconies are open for at least one third of their perimeter. 

f)
The layout of apartment B403 modified such that the main living room outlook faces north and the bedrooms face west. 

g)
Floor to ceiling heights dimensioned as being at least 2.7 metres within all living rooms (excluding kitchens) and bedrooms. 

h)
Provision of a door in the stairwell of each SOHO, to enable the ground floor tenancy to be isolated from the corresponding first floor apartment. 

i)
Modification to the basement car park so that car spaces 2 and 40 (the two spaces at the northern end of western aisle) can be egressed in no more than three movements. 

j)
A detailed elevation, at a scale of at least 1:50, clearly showing the design of the substation and demonstrating that the selected materials conceal the substation from view and integrate with the building design. 

k)
Baffled lighting integrated into the west elevation, designed to illuminate the laneway without creating excessive light spill onto adjoining properties or into the dwellings. 

l)
The boundary between the passing bay on the subject site and the right of way clearly delineated (e.g. by different pavement colour, spoon drain, or material change at the property boundary) to clearly identify maintenance responsibilities between the public and private pavements.

m)
Any modifications arising from the amended Sustainability Management Plan required by condition 11 of this permit, which includes but may not be limited to:

i.
Provision of a 5kw Solar PV system in lieu of solar hot water. 

ii.
An annotation stating that the 20,000 litre rainwater harvesting tank capacity will not be used for any on-site detention requirements (i.e. detention requirements will be in addition to the harvested 20,000 litres).

iii.
The annotation regarding how the water within the rainwater harvesting tank is to be used modified to be consistent with the SMP.  

iv.
External shading for exposed habitable room windows (external shading should be provided for east and west facing windows and either adjustable or fixed shading for north facing windows).

v.
The first and second floor north-facing corridor windows shown as openable rather than fixed. 

vi.
Provision of ceiling fans to the dwellings. 

vii.
An annotation stating that fly screens will be provided to habitable room windows (to facilitate natural ventilation during night time). 

n)
Any changes recommended by the amended Access Report required by Condition 15 of this permit. 

o)
Modifications to the plans to align with the recommendations contained within the amended Acoustic Report required by Condition 17 of this permit. 

Secondary Consent

2.
The use and development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered or modified unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Road Discontinuance

3.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the land known as that part of Lot 1 that abuts Nicholson Street and is 1.22 metres wide and 36.58 metres long on TP941411R must have the Road status lawfully removed. Evidence of this must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority prior to the commencement of any works associated with this development. 
Easement Removal

4.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the easements on TP410611V and TP553335T and the encumbrance on TP941411R for that part of Lot 1 that abuts Nicholson Street and is 1.22 metres wide and 36.58 metres long are to be removed. Copies of the Certificates of Title that demonstrates the removal of the easements and encumbrance must be submitted to the Responsible Authority prior to the commencement of any works associated with this development.
Development Contribution

5.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan.  The Development Infrastructure Levy amount for the development is $431.01 per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy amount for the development is $347.26 per dwelling. In accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan, these amounts will be indexed annually on 1 July.
6.
If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision.

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.
Environmental Assessment and Auditing Requirements

7.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit either: 

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.  

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.  Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with an Environmental Audit, a Remediation Works Plan, prepared in consultation with the appointed Environmental Auditor, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail only those remediation works, excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls, necessary to facilitate the completion of the environment audit. Only the works detailed in the Remediation Works Plan, approved by the Responsible Authority, are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

Landscaping

8.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Landscape Plan prepared by John Patrick dated June 2016 must be modified to:
a)
Reflect the layout on the plans prepared by Clarke Hopkins Clarke dated 6 April 2017.
b)
Show the location of food production areas, in accordance with the Sustainable Management Plan prepared by Nick Bishop ESD dated 6 April 2017.
c)
Include the provision of three street trees in Nicholson Street, subject to site constraints and the approval of Council and other authorities. 
Once submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, the landscape plan will be endorsed to form part of this permit. 

9.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works, including installation of automatic irrigation, must be completed in accordance with the approved and endorsed Landscape Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The areas designated as landscaped areas on the endorsed Landscape Plan must thereafter be maintained and used for that purpose.
10.
Prior to the occupation of the development, the street trees as shown on the landscape plan must be planted, subject to any site constraints as determined by Council. All street tree works must be undertaken by Council at the cost of the permit holder. 

Environmental Sustainable Development

11.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) must be amended by a suitably qualified ESD Consultant or equivalent to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The amended SMP must be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by ‘Nick Bishop ESD’ dated 6 April 2017 (version 4), and include the following changes: 

a)
Justification of the stormwater management response, including:

i.
Water calculations which justify why the use of the STORM tool (and its assumptions that rainwater harvesting tanks will be used for toilet flushing) is acceptable for the proposed use of the water in the building.

ii.
If the justification at condition 11 a(i) is not accepted by the Responsible Authority, an electronic MUSIC model to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted. 

iii.
Justification for the use of the water and water calculations which demonstrates the anticipated use of this water. 

b)
The reference to gas services on page 4 deleted (to be consistent with the remainder of the report which states that no gas will be installed). 

c)
Amended preliminary modelling that demonstrates external shading devices have reduced all cooling loads to a maximum of 30MJ/sqm.

d)
Any necessary amendments to make reference to a 5kw solar PV system, in lieu of solar hot water, in accordance with Condition 1m)i. 

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in this condition, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

12.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  No alterations to the SMP may occur without the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

13.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Sustainability Management Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved Plan. The report must include the final NatHERS certificates for the dwellings issued for building permit.
Waste Management

14.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Waste Management Plan prepared by Ratio dated 5 August 2016 must be modified to reflect the amended proposal as shown on the plans prepared by Clarke Hopkins Clarke dated 6 April 2017.
Once submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan will be endorsed to form part of this permit. The recommendations of the endorsed plan must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the Waste Management Plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
Accessibility

15.
The Access Plan prepared by Architecture and Access dated 11 April 2017 must be amended by a suitably qualified access auditor to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to include the following:

a)
Provision of at least 20% of dwellings that can be lived in by a person with limited mobility or modified to be lived in by a person with limited mobility. 

b)
Demonstration of how the nominated adaptable dwellings have been designed to be lived in by people with limited mobility (or easily adapted to be lived in). This must include details of the pre-adaptation and post-adaptation layouts and what modifications are required in order to achieve accessibility. 

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Access Plan and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

The recommendations of the plan must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority prior to the occupation of the development. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

16.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Access Plan, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Access Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved Plan. 

Acoustic Attenuation

17.
The Acoustic Assessment prepared by Renzo Tonin and Associates dated 21 June 2016 must be modified to reflect the amended proposal as shown on the plans prepared by Clarke Hopkins Clarke dated 6 April 2017. 
Once submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, the Acoustic Assessment will be endorsed to form part of this permit. Construction and maintenance of the buildings must be in accordance with the recommendations contained in this report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
18.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Acoustic Assessment, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Assessment have been implemented in accordance with the approved Report.

Green Travel Plan

19.
The Green Travel Plan prepared by Ratio and dated 5 August 2016 will be endorsed to form part of the permit. At the commencement of occupation of the development, the Green Travel Plan approved as part of this permit must be implemented. Ongoing implementation, management and monitoring of the Plan must be undertaken to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to ensure ongoing commitments to alternative modes of transport are met.
VicRoads Condition

20.
All disused or redundant vehicle crossings must be removed and the area reinstated to kerb and channel to the satisfaction of and at no cost to the Roads Corporation prior to the completion of works hereby approved.

Public Transport Victoria Condition

21.
The permit holder must take all reasonable steps to ensure that disruption to tram operation along Nicholson Street is kept to a minimum during the construction of the development. Foreseen disruptions to tram operations during construction and mitigation measures must be communicated to Yarra Trams and Public Transport Victoria fourteen days (14) prior. The permit holder must ensure that all track, tram and overhead infrastructure is not damaged. Any damage to public transport infrastructure must be rectified to the satisfaction of Public Transport Victoria at the full cost of the permit holder.

General
22.
The food and drink premises is to be allocated the accessible car parking space and the shop/SOHO’s are to each be allocated one of the four staff car parking spaces notated on the endorsed plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

23.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all parking spaces are to be marked with the associated apartment or commercial tenancy number to facilitate management of the car park to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

24.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

25.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

26.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the right-of-way to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

27.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be designed to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

28.
The basement access ramp must be designed to ensure that stormwater flowing along the adjacent right-of-way does not flow into the basement to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

29.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

30.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

31.
Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, any plumbing pipe, ducting and plant equipment must be concealed from external views. This does not include external guttering or associated rainwater down pipes.

Expiry

32.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

c)
The Plan of Removal of Easement is not started within 2 years of the date of issue of this permit as evidenced by the Plan of Removal of Easement being certified by the Council within that time.

d)
The Certified Plan of Removal of Easement is not registered within 5 years from the date of the Certification of the Plan.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: 
These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of the conditions of this permit. 

Note 1:
Unless no permit is required under the Moreland Planning Scheme, no sign must be constructed or displayed on the land without a further planning permit.

Note 2:
Further approvals are required from Council’s City Infrastructure Department who can be contacted on 9240 1143 for any works beyond the boundaries of the property. Planting and other vegetative works proposed on road reserves can be discussed with Council’s Open Space Unit on 8311 4300.

Note 3:
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking. 

VicRoads Note:

Note 4:
The proposed development requires reinstatement of disused crossovers to kerb and channel. Separate approval under the Road Management Act 2004 for this activity may be required from VicRoads (the Roads Corporation). Please contact VicRoads prior to commencing any works. Once Council makes its decision, please forward a copy of the decision to VicRoads as required under Section 66 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

Notes about Environmental Audits:

Note 5:
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.
Note 6:
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

Note 7:
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

Note 8:
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
Carried


The meeting closed at 7.33 pm.

Confirmed

Cr Helen Davidson

CHAIRPERSON
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